

### **BAGUIO WATER DISTRIC**

003 Purok BWD, Brgy., Marcoville, Baguio City

Document No.: "Serving Mankind is Serving God" Revision No.:

Effectivity Date:

ADM-PUR-F006 February 15, 2020

00

Pls. Specify)  IS surety bond; ecify)
Amount
3,698.70
1,454.72 .
0,749.20
3,641.27
3,769.08 3,312.97
(1)

Date

Acct. :

CAPEX

Other Payables

Operating / Maintenance Expense

0

Olf Finance Manager

JELYN D. PENALES

Funds Available:

Signature over Printed Name of Supplier



#### **BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT** BWD Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City 2600

# **PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)**

_		
	Document No.	ADM-PUR-F006
	Revision Date	February 15, 2020
	Revision No.	00

Supplier/Contractor **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** Purchase Order No. 35432 Contact Number 02-376-6400 to 01 Date July 24, 2023 -Address / TIN 70 West Ave. Brgy. West Triangle, Q.C PR No./Abstract No. 07-093P-D/099P-D/102P-C

Qty	Unit	a a 7.1		Description			Unit Cost	Amount
5	Pcs.	3" Ø Gate Valv			14,739.74	73,698.70		
8	Pcs.	2" Ø Gate Valv			11,431.84	91,454.72		
5	Pcs.	2" Ø Gate Valv "AVK Brand".	e, flanged typ	10,149.84	50,749.20			
9	Pcs.	3" Ø Gate Valv "AVK Brand".	3" Ø Gate Valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG, "AVK Brand".					133,641.27
1.	Pc. 、	6" Ø Gate Valve, flanged type with combination flanges and sealing ring and bolts and nuts, "AVK Brand"					33,769.08	33,769.08
		<b>GATE VALVE SP</b>	<b>ECIFICATIONS:</b>					
		Design Code: Hydraulic Test to BS 5163 (DIN 3230/DIN 3352)						
		Maximum Pressure: PN16; Temperature Range: Max to 70 degrees centigrade						
		Face to Face: BS 5163						
		End Flange: EN1092-2 (ISO 7005-2)						
		Tightness Test: Operating Torque Test						
		Materials:						
		Body: Ductile Iro						
		GGG-50, core fu						
		dezincification resistant brass, CZ 132 to BS 2874; Wedge Nut: Dezincification resistant brass; Stem: Stainless Steel, DIN X 20 Cr 13; Bonnet Gasket: EPDM Rubber;						
		Bonnet: Stainless Steel A2 with hot melt; O-Ring: NBR; Stem Collar: Brass; Gland Flange: Ductile Iron GJS-500-7 (GGG-50); Dustproof Ring: NBR; Hex Nut: Iron						
		Size / DN	Length (L)	Height (H)	Width (D)	Weight		
			mm	mm	mm	(kgs.)		
		2"/DN50	178	241	165	13		
	+ 10	3"/DN80	203	297	200	20		
		6"/DN100	267	448	285	51		

Total: ₱383,312.97

Usage: PR 093P - Proposed installation of 2" Ø x 165LM Service Line of SM Baguio

PR 099P - Proposed re-piping of 3" Ø x 586LM PVC Pipe to 6" Ø PVC Pipe along Marcos Highway (Bengao Road Entrance to Marcos Highway Tank.)

PR 102P - Proposed re-piping of the existing water distribution line of Richgate Square-3 Subdivision (Installation of 3" Ø x 630M & 2" Ø x 705M PVC Distribution Lines)

Prepared by:

Checked by:

Audited by:

Recommending

Approval:

Atty. C.D.De Guzman

Administrative Div. Manager Internal Auditor AGM Adm./Com./Fin./ICT

Atty. N.C. Tenedero

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca

Approved by:

General Manager



# BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Bids and Awards Committee (In-house)

## RESOLUTION

Document Code: BAC\_IH

Document No. BAC\_IH F002

Effective Date: 16 March 2020

Revisi No. 00

# BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 056-2023

(RQ No. 06-093P-D/099P-D/102P-C: various fittings)

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, conducted the bidding for the procurement of: a) five (5) pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type; b) eight (8) pcs. 2" gate valve, threaded type; c) forty-nine (49) pcs. 1" threaded gate valve; d) five (5) pcs. 2" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; e) nine (9) pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; f) one (1) pc. 6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; g) twenty (20) pcs. 3"x1" tapping saddle; h) twenty-nine (29) pcs. 2"x1" tapping saddle; all with the required specifications under Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 06-093P-D/099P-D/102P-C dated 05 June 2023, under a two-envelope system of bidding but not on a one-lot basis;

WHEREAS, the approved budget unit costs for the said procurement are: a)Php17,270.00/pc - 3" gate valve, flanged type; b) Php11,600.00/pc - 2" gate valve, threaded type; c) Php846.00 - 1" threaded gate valve; d) Php14,305.00/pc - 2" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; e) Php21,761.00 - 3" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; f) Php38,945.00/pc - 6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; g) Php4,496.00/pc - 3"x1" tapping saddle; h) Php4,196.00/pc - 2"x1" tapping saddle;

WHEREAS, AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. and FANM ENTERPRISES, INC. submitted their bids and during the opening of technical bids on 21 June 2023, it was determined that both bidders submitted complete documentary requirements;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation by the Technical Working Group, it was determined that AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. submitted complying offers for items 2" and 3" gate valve, flanged type; and 2", 3" and 6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG but did not submit any offer for the rest of the fittings;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation by the Technical Working Group, it was determined that FANM ENTERPRISES, INC. submitted complying offers for all items;

**WHEREAS**, the financial bids of the bidders on their respective offers were opened on 03 July 2023 and the bids as read and calculated are as follows:

BID AS READ AND CALCULATED (per piece)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (per piece)	
Php14,739.74 Php11,431.84 Php10,149.84 Php14,849.03	14.65% 1.46% 29.05% 31.76%	Php17,270.00 Php11,600.00 Php14,305.00 Php21,761.00	
Php33,769.08	13.29%	Php38,945.00	
Php17,270.00 Php11,600.00 Php846.00	-0- -0- -0-	Php17,270.00 Php11,600.00 Php846.00 Php14,305.00	
	Php14,739.74 Php11,431.84 Php10,149.84 Php14,849.03 Php33,769.08  Php17,270.00 Php11,600.00 Php846.00	CALCULATED (per piece)       VARIANCE FROM ABC         Php14,739.74 Php11,431.84 Php10,149.84       14.65% 1.46% 29.05%         Php14,849.03       31.76%         Php33,769.08       13.29%         Php17,270.00 Php11,600.00 Php846.00       -0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0	

	NAME OF BIDDER	BID AS READ AND CALCULATED (per piece)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (per piece)
e)	3" gate valve, flanged type with	Ph-21 761 00	0	Dh. 21 761 00
100	companion steel flanges & BNG	Php21,761.00	-0-	Php21,761.00
f)	6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges & BNG	Php38,945.00	-0-	Php38,945.00
g)	3"x1" tapping saddle	Php5,740.00	(27.66%)	Php4,496.00
h)	2"x1" tapping saddle	Php4,196.00	-0-	Php4,196.00

WHEREAS, upon qualification and careful examination, validation and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of AVK PHILIPPINES, INC., it has been determined that it submitted complete documents and its financial bids for the a) five (5) pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type; b) eight (8) pcs. 2" gate valve, threaded type; c) five (5) pcs. 2" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; d) nine pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; and e) one (1) pc. 6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; are determined to be the lowest calculated responsive bids;

WHEREAS, upon qualification and careful examination, validation and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of FANM ENTERPRISES, INC., it has been determined that it submitted complete documents and its financial bids for the, a) forty-nine (49) pcs. 1" threaded gate valve; and b) twenty-nine (29) pcs. 2"x1" tapping saddle are determined to be the lone calculated responsive bids while its financial bid for the 3"x1" tapping saddle exceeded the Approved Budget Cost;

### NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) awarding the procurement of a) five (5) pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type; b) eight (8) pcs. 2" gate valve, threaded type; c) five (5) pcs. 2" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; d) nine (9) pcs. 3" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG; and e) one (1) pc. 6" gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNGto **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** with the offered brands and specifications for being the lowest calculated responsive bidder for these particular fittings;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) awarding the procurement of a) forty-nine (49) pcs. 1" threaded gate valve; and b) twenty-nine (29) pcs. 2"x1" tapping saddle to **FANM ENTERPRISES**, **INC**. with the offered brands and specifications for being the lone calculated responsive bidder for these particular fittings;

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, to declare a failure of bidding on the procurement of twenty (20) pcs. 3"x1" tapping saddle on the ground that the lone bidder failed to submit a responsive bid and to conduct a re-evaluation of the ABC or to conduct a re-bidding thereof.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (04 July 2023)

(on leave)
Engr. Fernando A. Peria
Vice-Chairperson

Geovani L. Piza Member

> Engr. Shayne Margie S. Abellera Member

Engr. Noriel C. Calpito

Member

Engr. Michael Jordan E. Sison Member BWD-BAC RESOLUTION No. 056 3 RQ No. 06-093P-D/099P-D/102P-e (various fittings)

> Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero Chairperson

Attested by the Secretariat:

Apple Jane P. Aviles

Sharlene M. Durante

Approved by:

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager